REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC

: ' X4 A=

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF TH,E;J'-ﬂ":;,;ZT:;.E,ﬁa'ﬁmi‘?}g\

FIFTEENTH SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD:" Bies e T
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL . °

ON NOVEMBER 04, 2019 IN LIEU OF

NOVEMBER 05, 2019 Sy B
PRESENT:
Leo Carmelo L. Locsin, Jr. City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
Benjamin S. Pongos, Jr., SP Member, Majority Floor Leader
Tomas R. Serafica, SP Member, Presiding Officer “ProgTempore”
Nolito M. Quilang, SP Member, 2" Asst. Majority Flgor Leader
Eusebio Gerardo S. Penserga, S® Member
Vincent L. Rama, SFi\Member
Gregorio G. Yrastorza III, SPiMember
Lalaine A. Marcos, SFMember
Joan Marbie C. Simbajon, Ex-Officio SP Memben, Chiapter Prasident,

Panlungsod na Pederasyon ng mga $anggliniang Kabataan ng Qrroc

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Roiland H. Villasencio, (O.B. = Quezon City),

SP\Member, T8 Asst.\Majority Floor Leader
Jasper M. Lucero, (O0.B."= Rueznn City), SP Member
Peter M. Rodriguez, (O.B. - Quezon City), SP Member
Esteban V. Laurente, (0.B. —Quezor) City), Ex-Officio SP Member,

Chapten Presidentilligz ng mga Barangay ng Ormoc
KRESOLUYION NO. 2019-120

AGRESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY
MAYOR\RICHARD I. GOMEZ OR THE ACTING CITY
MAYOR, \ FOR, AND ON BEHALF OF LOCAL
GOVERNMENT UNIT OF ORMOC CITY (LGU-ORMOC),
AS VENDOX, TO SIGN THE DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE
ANQ\ ACKNOWLEDGMENT RECEIPT IN FAVOR OF
MRS GEMELYN P. HORCA AS VENDEE, FOR A PARCEL
OF LAND DENOMINATED AS LOT NO. 7, BLOCK 4 OF
THE SUBDIVISION PLAN, UNDER THE ORMOC CITY
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES HOUSING PROGRAM
LOCATED AT BARANGAY SAN ISIDRO, THIS CITY.

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Richard I. Gomez, through an Indorsement dated
July 11, 2018, forwarded to this august Body for consideration the Deed of Absolute
Sale and Acknowledgment Receipt of a specified parcel of real property under the
Ormoc City Government Employees Housing Program located at Barangay San
Isidro, Ormoc City, and further asking authority to grant City Mayor Richard I.
Gomez to sign the same, a copy of the final Deed of Absolute Sale and
Acknowledgment Receipt are hereto attached as Annexes “A” and “B” and made
integral parts hereof;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Gemelyn P. Horca sent a letter dated June 08, 2018 to the
Office of the City Mayor requesting for the issuance of the Land Title under her
name covering a parcel of land awarded to her as a beneficiary of the Ormoc City
Government Employees Housing Project in Brgy. San Isidro, this City, a copy of
said letter is hereto attached as Annex “C” and made an integral part hereof;
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WHEREAS, the City Legal Officer sent a letter dated July 05, 2018 to the
Office of the City Mayor communicating the request of Mrs. Gemalyn P. Horca for
the Honorable Mayor to sign as Vendor the attached Deed of Absolute Sale and
Acknowledgment Receipt of payment for Lot No. 7, Block 4 of the Ormoc City
Government Employees Housing Project located in Brgy. San Isidro, Ormoc City to
allow her to transfer the title of the land in her favor, pointing out the averment of
the latter that she is the beneficiary of the Ormoc City Government Employees
Housing Program and that she has already paid the amortization thereof in full, a
copy of the said letter is hereto attached as Annex “D” and made an integral part
hereof;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Ormoc is the owner of a marcel of land
situated in Barangay San Isidro, Ormoc City, evidenced by Transfee EGertificate of
Title No. T-39914, issued by the Register of Deeds of Ormoc@ity, wh s more
particularly bounded and described as follows:

“A parcel of land (Lot Seven (7), Block 4, of th
000521-D, being a portion of Lot 5362-A, B
Lot 5362-D-2, Psd-08-006278 LRC Rec.

regular employee of the Local
isiless Permits, Licensing and

Administra i g copies of the said Certificate of Award and
Affidav laiyer are Nerete dftached as Annexes “E” and “F” respectively, and
Aac

transfer of said Lot to Mrs. Gemelyn P. Horca was
ten City Administrator Dennis Y. Capuyan through an Affidavit of
f the Affidavit is hereto attached as Annex “G” and made an

WHEREAS, in an opinion dated October 23, 2019 issued by the City Legal
Office, the latter notes that Mrs. Horca has already paid in full the subject lot and
has consistently been paying taxes on account of the assessments made by the City
and despite the alleged impropriety of the transfer, the Office interposes no
objection to the request for the issuance of a Resolution granting authority to the
City Mayor to sign the Deed of Absolute Sale and Acknowledgment Receipt in favor
of Mrs. Gemelyn P. Horca and others who were similarly situated, a copy of said
opinion is hereto attached as Annex “H” and made an integral part hereof;

WHEREAS, through a Certification issued by the Office of the City Accountant
dated July 02, 2018, Mrs. Gemelyn P. Horca, has fully settled her lot loan obligation
in the total amount of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND TWENTY-SEVEN PHILIPPINE
PESOS AND FIFTY CENTAVOS (PHP 25,027.50);

WHEREAS, there is a need for authority of the City Mayor or the Acting City
Mayor to enter into and sign the Deed of Absolute Sale pursuant to the provisions
of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;
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WHEREAS, Section 22(c) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the
Local Government Code of 1991, states that no contract may be entered into by the
local chief executive on behalf of the local government unit without prior
authorization by the Sanggunian concerned:;

WHEREAS, an authority for the City Mayor to enter into and sign the Deed of
Absolute Sale and Acknowledgment Receipt for and on behalf of the Local
Government Unit is not only necessary but also indispensable;

WHEREAS, upon close and thorough review, this Sanggunian finds that the
Deed of Absolute Sale and Acknowledgment Receipt is not contrary to law
public policy and morals and that the vendee is found to have been fu

guest and so
therefore, most deserving of this august Body’s full support and affirmativé action
to the same;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Benjamin S. P
Committee on Laws and Ordinances, severally secoddedliby SP
Serafica, Vincent L. Rama, Gregorio G. Yrastorza 1
Marbie C. Simbajon; be it

AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR RICHARD I
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF LOGAL ME ORMOC CITY (LGU-

FOR A PARCEL OF L D AS LOT NO. 7, BLOCK 4 OF THE
SUBDIVISION PLAN, \! ) 10C CITY GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

“INALLY, to furnish copies of this resolution each to the City
noc Richard I. Gomez, the City Administrator, Mr. Vincent L. Emnas;
egdal Officer, Atty. Josephine Mejia-Romero; the Register of Deeds, Ormoc
City; theCity Assessor; Mrs. Gemelyn P. Horca; COGEA; the City Local Government
Operations Officer-DILG; and other concerned offices for their information and
guidance.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

MARIA ANTONIETA
Secretary tg/the

Sangguniang“Panhlungsod
ATTESTED:

LEO CARMELO L. LOCSIN, JR.
City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer
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DEED OF ABSOLUTE SALE /Z‘MM /%
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the City Government of Ormoc, a local government unit duly organized and
existing under the laws of the Republic of the Ph lippines, with office address at the New
Ormoc City Hall, Aunubing St., Brgy. Cogon Combado, Ormoc City, Leyte, Philippines,
herein represented by the Honorable Mayor RICHARD |. GOMEZ, MBA, of legal age,
Filipino, married, and resident of Ormoc City, as authorized by the Sangguniang
Panlungsod per Resolution No. ____ dated 2018, is the registered owner of
a certain parcel of land particularly described as “ollows:

“A parcel of land (Lot 7, Block 4 of the subdivision plan, Pos-08-0@
being a portion of Lots 5362-A, B and C (-RC) Psd-236950 and &
D-2, Psd-08-006278 LRC Rec. No. 1750), situated in the S58&n

Isidro, City of Ormoc, Island of Leyte. Bounded &A
containing an area of ONE HUNDRED FOUR (104) SQU
XXX xxx in the name of City Government of Orm

@d and paid to
[ legal age, Filipino,
2 do hereby SELL,
unconditionally, the

my complete and utter satisfaction by GEMELYN P. H
married, and a resident of Brgy. San Isid
TRANSFER, CEDE, AND NVEY,
abovedescribed parcel of lar

successors-in-interest az ! from any and all liens and encumbrances
whatsoever.

THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF ORMOC
Vendor
By:

RICHAFD I. GOMEZ, MBA

City Mavor
SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
CITY OF ORMOC )S.S.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, a‘Notary Public for an in the City of Ormoc, personally appeared RICHARD |.
GOMEZ, with his competent evidence of identity and acknowledged to me to be

the same person who executed the foregoing instrument and that the same is his free act and voluntary
deed.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, on the date and place first above written.

Doc. No.
Page No.
Book No.
Series of 2018

1]
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT RECEIPT
PhP25,027.50

RECEIVED from GEMELYN P. HORCA the sum of TWENTY FIVE
THOUSAND TWENTY SEVEN PESOS AND FIFTY CENTAVOS
(PhP25,027.50) in Philippine currency, representing full payment of: A
parcel of land (Lot 7, Block 4 of the subdivision plan, Pos-08-000521-D,
being a portion of Lots 5362-A, B and C (LRC) Psd-236950 and Lot 5362-
D-2, Psd-08-006278 LRC Rec. No. 1750), situated in the Barangay of San
Isidro, City of Ormoc, Island of Leyte. Bounded on the xx®boox xxx
containing an area of ONE HUNDRED FOUR (104) SQU4
xxx xxx. Covered by TCT No. T-39914 in the Officesoi gistry of
Deeds for the City of Ormoc.

Done in Ormoc City, Philippines 201%

ENT OF ORMOC

HARD I. GOMEZ, MBA
y Mayor

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
CITY OF ORMOC )S.S.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for an in the City of Ormoc, personally appeared
RICHARD I. GOMEZ, with his competent eviderce of identity
and acknowledged to me to be the same person who executed the foregoing instrument
and that the same is his free act and voluntary deed.

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL, on the date and place first above written.

Doc. No.
Page No.
Book No.
Series of 2018

———
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June 8, 2018 L

MAYOR RICHARD I. GOMEZ, MBA
City Mayor’s Office
LGU Ormoc

Dear Mayor Gomez;

Greetings!

| am Gemelyn P. Horca, a reg'ular emploveg as: the BuUsiness Permits,
Licensing and Franchising Office of the City.

| am the beneficiary of Lot No. 7, Blk. 4 of

2 Ormoc C'Hy vernment Employees

| have Tikewise shouldered the amortization payments
N6 have fully pzid for the same as of June 2018 per

the title’f the land to my name and secure our cwnership of the family home.

| pray for your kind and positive consideration.

Thank you and more power to yourself and your administration.

Sincerely,

GEM \QXN P, HORCA

Admin tratlve Assistant |l|
Busmess Permits, Licensing and Franchising Office



Lt\'
&

Republic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE CITY LEGAL OFFICER

' Orniwoc City, Leyte
!

T

MA. VICTORIA LYRA P. DELA CERNA RRT, MEA-HA, MPA
City Govt. Asst. Dept. Head |
City Mayor’s Office
LGU-Ormoc City

|
|
|

Re: Request of Gemelyn P. Horca

*

Dear Ms. Dela Cerna:

In the interest of full disclosure, the undersig!
City Legal Officer is brother-in-lawue.t

of ONE HUNDRED FOUR (104) SQUARIE*METERS xxx in the name of CITY
RYERNMENT OF ORMOC;

. Certificate of Award in the name of Jocelyn G. Soliva dated 28 March 2018 and

Affidavit of Waiver executed by the same in favor of Mrs. Horca dated 09
February 2011; |

3. Affidavit of Consent executed by then City%idministrator Dr. Dennis Y. Capuyan
dated 02 March 2011 acknowledging the grant of the subject lot to Mrs. Horca
and consenting to the construction of the residential building thereon:



4. Certification from the Chairmén, Government Housing Committee dated 08
March 2011, that Mrs, Horca is the newly beaa fide beneficiary of the subject lot;

5. Certifications from the Office of the City Accountant dated 06 June 2018 and 02
July 2018 detailing the amortization payments of Mrs. Horca and certifying further
that the Iot loan has been fully p;aid as of June 2018;

Aoulder all
2 heriname;

6. Affidavit executed by Mrs. Horca dated 0< July 2018, undertaking to $
taxes and fees necessary for the transfer of-the title of the propers

7. Notice of Assessment of Real Property, Tax Declaration

Statement of .the True Current}and Fair Market Value of

subject Iot, in the name of the City and under thef&d

An examination of the foregoing cbcument: show
beneficiary of the abovementioned housingf project W

consent of the City. The Certifications from ithe Office ¢

her obligations toward the City\ih t 3 s@l property, and thus poses no
objection to the grant of the re i

Very Truly Yours,

fa

4
\

h

|
! 3
|
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Republic of the Philippines G ar 2
GOVERNMENT HOUSIN U COMMITTRR
Ormoc City

CERTIFICATION

ol |

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that GEMELYN P. HORCA is a neyudd

benceliciary ol Lot No. 7, BIk. 4 with an area of 104.00 square melg b ity

Government Housing.

Any award ol this particular lot done prior

cancelled,

THIS CERTIFICATION

titling ol his/her lot.

DR.DENNIS Y. CAPUYAN
City Administrator
Chairman, Housing Commitiee
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Republic of the Philippines) % X F
City of Ormoc .............. }8.8. i

AFFIDAVIT

(watver)

I, JOCELYN G. SOLIVA, of legal age, Filipino, married and resident of District

21, San Nicolas St., Ormoc City, having been duly sworn to in accordance with the law
do hereby depose and say:

That I am the holder of & lot located at Block 4, Lot 7, Governit
Subdivision, Tent City, Brgy. San Isidro, Ormoc City.

That since I am still not interested in constructin
reason, I hereby waive the said lot to GEMELYN P. %

Ke&@¢ert. No. 0243078
Issued at Ormoc City
Date: o\[n[y

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 9% day of February 2011 at
Ormoc City, Philippines.

sOGOMIA F. PINEDA-ENCINA
ST A$ST. CITY PROSECUTOR



Republic of the Philippines )

S, 1
City of Ormoc ) S.S.

%ﬁ,wv’ﬁﬁ (7

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSENT

DENNIS ¥ CAPUYAN, Chairman, Housing Committee and City

Administrator, Ormoc City , under oath depose and say:

1. That GEMELYN P. HORCA through a Housing Loan Agreement
entered into by between the latter and the City of Orms@t was

the applicable laws? -

3. That this affidavit of consent i

which this affida;
reby affixed by signature this 2™ day

Q% "DENNIS ¥ CAPUYAN

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2°? day of March 2011 in Ormoc City.

r the purpose for

DOGC. NO. %0«( 5 . :
PAGE NO. Publi
BOOK NO. U ( Unti! Décember 31, 2012 .
Series 2011 BTR No. 3108363 Jan. 4, 2011
IBP DR LEYTE 808836 Jan. 4, 2011
Roll No. 20986

TIN NO. 150297018



OFFICE OF THE CITY LEGAL OFFICER
Ormoc City, Leyte

23 October 2019

ATTY. BENJAMIN S. PONGOS, JR.
SP Member

Sangguniang Panlungsod

LGU Ormoc

Re:  Request for Opinion in relation to the request for issuance of Resoldfin by

the Sangguniang Panlungsed giving the City Mayor authority to sig#lthe Deed
of Sale in favor of Mrs. Gemelyn P. Horca

Dear SP Member Pongos:

1. The undersigned, before tackling the issues &
existence of a Legal Opinion previously i@ x i nal Officer,
Atty. Jasper M. Lucero.

2. This Office would like to reiterate the hsequent 3¢k
pointed out by Atty. Lucero in his Leg@Opinion_ afice
transaction to wit:

y e then City Administrator
lowed Mrs. Horca to occupy the lot and
thereon;
by the City Accountant's Office in
2018 and 02 July 2018, has received the
Mrs. Horca on the lot loan for the subject property.

) oh Me City Assessor’s Office and other relevant offices,
§ issued\a Natice of Assessment of Real Property, Tax Declaration,
Lax‘Cl\earajif®, and Sworn Statemnent of the True Current and Fair
of the Real Properties of the subject lot, in the name of
i/ and Mrs. Horca’s administration.
- The& City, through the Certification of the then Chairman, Government
Housing Committee dated 08 March 2011, has acknowledged and
recognized Mrs. Horca as the bona fide beneficiary of the subject lot.

3. After further review of the relevant documents submitted, this Office is of the
conclusion that the City can no longer assail the validity of the transfer of the
lot to Mrs. Gemelyn P. Horca. While estoppel will not lie against the City but,
in circumstances where certain acts of the: government will amount to serious
injustice to individuals, it can and should bz used against the government.

4. It is worthy to stress at this point that Mrs. Horca has already paid in full the
subject lot and has consistently been paying taxes on account of the

New Ormoc City Hall, Aunubing St., Cogon, Ormoc City
(053)255-7395 loc. 1010 ++ clo.ormoc@gmail.com




OFFICE OF THE CITY LEGAL OFFICER
Ormoc City, Leyte

assessments made by the City. Furthermore, Mrs. Horca has already
constructed a permanent structure in the said lot with the honest belief that
the Certification issued by the City Administrator, who was also then the
Chairman of the Housing Committee, was a valid act of the latter.

3. Thus, to ask Mrs. Gemelyn Horca to raturn the lot and to remove her house
displacing her and her family, due to the alleged impropriety of the transfer,
after she paid for all her loan amortizations and her honest reliance of the
authority of the Chairman of the Housing Committee consenting for 4 i
that Mrs. Soliva executed in favor of Mrs. Horca, would amouug
injustice, which this office would wish t¢ avoid.

6. The undersigned then interposes no objection to the z
of a Resolution granting authority to the City Mayor
Absolute Sale and Acknowledgement Feceipt jmg
and others who were similarly situated.

7. This comment/opinion is hereby bgfirena!

submitted without prejudice to cont ry opwion
ruling of proper court.

For the City Legal Officer:

New Ormoc City Hall, Aunubing St., Cogon, Ormec City

{053)255-7395 loc. 1010 ++ ] o.ormoc@gmail.com
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